have vested before November 1, 2010. At the transition date, there was no adjustment related to these instruments as a
result of this election.

Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application

When preparing its opening balance sheet, the Bank applied mandatory exceptions to the full retrospective application of
IFRS, as described below:

a) Hedge accounting
Only hedging relationships that comply with IFRS hedge accounting criteria on the transition date are recognized as hedges
on the transition date.

b) Estimates
The Bank did not use hindsight in order to create or revise estimates.

42 Laurentian Bank
 First Quarter 2012
 Report to Shareholders

5.  Adoption of IFRS [Cont’d]

5.2 Reconciliation of balance sheet between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following tables present the reconciliation of balance sheet according to Canadian GAAP and the balance sheet
recorded in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5.6 for an explanation of the nature of adjustments and reclassifications.

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2011

ITEM [1]

CANADIAN

GAAP [2]
ADJUSTMENTS RECLASSIFICATIONS IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and non-interest-bearing
   deposits with other banks 81,600$   -$   -$   81,600$
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks a) 276,429   9,030   -   285,459
Securities

Available-for-sale a) 1,096,333   -   1,011,742   2,108,075
Held-to-maturity a) -   885,822   -   885,822
Held-for-trading 2,181,969   -   -   2,181,969
Designated as at fair value through profit or loss a) 1,011,742   -   (1,011,742)   -

4,290,044   885,822   -   5,175,866

Securities purchased under
   reverse repurchase agreements a) 318,753   401,564   -   720,317
Loans

Personal n) 5,768,787   -   5,420   5,774,207
Residential mortgage a), n) 8,378,029   3,394,017   97,366   11,869,412
Commercial mortgage 2,363,808   -   -   2,363,808
Commercial and other 1,900,977   -   -   1,900,977
Customers' liabilities under acceptances 179,140   -   -   179,140

18,590,741   3,394,017   102,786   22,087,544
Allowances for loan losses d) (149,743)   1,000   5,593   (143,150)

18,440,998   3,395,017   108,379   21,944,394
Other

Premises and equipment m) 64,752   (3,044)   -   61,708
Derivatives a) 228,704   (443)   -   228,261
Goodwill e) 53,790   (24,566)   -   29,224
Software and other intangible assets f), m) 123,357   (9,408)   -   113,949
Deferred tax assets j) -   19,876   (15,716)   4,160
Other assets a), c), e), j), n) 612,024   (186,806)   (106,946)   318,272

1,082,627   (204,391)   (122,662)   755,574
24,490,451$   4,487,042$   (14,283)$   28,963,210$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits

Personal a), b) 15,610,012$   (159)$   -$   15,609,853$
Business, banks and other a) 4,457,406   (50,978)   -   4,406,428

20,067,418   (51,137)   -   20,016,281
Other

Obligations related to securities sold short 1,471,254   -   -   1,471,254

36,770   -   -   36,770
Acceptances 179,140   -   -   179,140
Derivatives a) 246,475   (116,506)   -   129,969
Deferred tax liabilities j) -   (17,244)   23,606   6,362
Other liabilities a), c), d), g), i), j), k), l) 912,190   27,419   (37,889)   901,720

2,845,829   (106,331)   (14,283)   2,725,215
Debt related to securitization activities a) -   4,760,847   -   4,760,847
Subordinated debt b) 242,512   39   -   242,551
Shareholders' equity

Preferred shares 210,000   -   -   210,000
Common shares 259,492   -   -   259,492
Share-based payment reserve 227   -   -   227
Retained earnings o) 818,207   (135,200)   -   683,007
Accumulated other comprehensive income a), b), h), j) 46,766   18,824   -   65,590

1,334,692   (116,376)   -   1,218,316
24,490,451$   4,487,042$   (14,283)$   28,963,210$

[1] See items in Note 5.6 Nature of adjustments.

[2] See Reclassification of comparative figures in Note 2 Basis of presentation.

Obligations related to securities
   sold under repurchase agreements

  Laurentian Bank 43
  First Quarter 2012
  Report to Shareholders

AS AT JANUARY 31, 2011

ITEM [1]

CANADIAN

GAAP [2]
ADJUSTMENTS RECLASSIFICATIONS IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and non-interest-bearing
   deposits with other banks a) 74,322$   2,104$   -$   76,426$
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks a) 454,600   2,607   -   457,207
Securities

Available-for-sale a), h) 1,015,174   1,216   1,018,239   2,034,629
Held-to-maturity a) -   638,276   -   638,276
Held-for-trading 1,889,086   -   -   1,889,086
Designated as at fair value through profit or loss a) 1,023,680   -   (1,018,239)   5,441

3,927,940   639,492   -   4,567,432

Securities purchased under
   reverse repurchase agreements a) 331,935   183,920   -   515,855
Loans

Personal n) 5,622,733   -   4,886   5,627,619
Residential mortgage a), n) 7,998,024   2,950,019   89,567   11,037,610
Commercial mortgage 2,205,736   -   -   2,205,736
Commercial and other 1,742,889   -   -   1,742,889
Customers' liabilities under acceptances 170,098   -   -   170,098

17,739,480   2,950,019   94,453   20,783,952
Allowances for loan losses d) (146,562)   5,452   5,567   (135,543)

17,592,918   2,955,471   100,020   20,648,409
Other

Premises and equipment m) 63,549   (2,911)   -   60,638
Derivatives a) 132,776   (3,911)   -   128,865
Goodwill e) 53,790   (24,566)   -   29,224
Software and other intangible assets f), m) 110,349   (10,376)   -   99,973
Deferred tax assets j) -   22,342   1,330   23,672
Other assets a), c), j), n) 587,543   (173,246)   (103,360)   310,937

948,007   (192,668)   (102,030)   653,309
23,329,722$   3,590,926$   (2,010)$   26,918,638$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits

Personal a), b) 15,418,261$   (36,895)$   -$   15,381,366$
Business, banks and other 3,545,739   -   -   3,545,739

18,964,000   (36,895)   -   18,927,105
Other

Obligations related to securities sold short 1,170,817   -   -   1,170,817

469,021   -   -   469,021
Acceptances 170,098   -   -   170,098
Derivatives a) 186,061   (54,082)   -   131,979
Deferred tax liabilities j) -   (12,727)   13,978   1,251
Other liabilities a), c), d), g), i), j), k), l) 877,912   19,151   (15,988)   881,075

2,873,909   (47,658)   (2,010)   2,824,241
Debt related to securitization activities a) -   3,786,336   -   3,786,336
Subordinated debt b) 241,075   41   -   241,116
Shareholders' equity

Preferred shares 210,000   -   -   210,000
Common shares 259,388   -   -   259,388
Share-based payment reserve 227   -   -   227
Retained earnings o) 762,966   (128,001)   -   634,965
Accumulated other comprehensive income a), b), h), j) 18,157   17,103   -   35,260

1,250,738   (110,898)   -   1,139,840
23,329,722$   3,590,926$   (2,010)$   26,918,638$

[1] See items in Note 5.6 Nature of adjustments.

[2] See Reclassification of comparative figures in Note 2 Basis of presentation.

Obligations related to securities
   sold under repurchase agreements

44 Laurentian Bank
 First Quarter 2012
 Report to Shareholders

5.  Adoption of IFRS [Cont’d]

AS AT NOVEMBER 1, 2010

ITEM [1]

CANADIAN

GAAP [2]
ADJUSTMENTS RECLASSIFICATIONS IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and non-interest-bearing
   deposits with other banks a) 70,537$   1,907$   -$   72,444$
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks a) 95,561   3,833   -   99,394
Securities

Available-for-sale a), h) 1,103,744   1,281   1,033,836   2,138,861
Held-to-maturity a) -   559,457   -   559,457
Held-for-trading 1,496,583   -   -   1,496,583
Designated as at fair value through profit or loss a) 1,658,478   -   (1,033,836)   624,642

4,258,805   560,738   -   4,819,543

a) 803,874   190,800   -   994,674
Loans

Personal n) 5,630,788   -   5,415   5,636,203
Residential mortgage a), n) 8,055,034   2,715,535   89,078   10,859,647
Commercial mortgage 2,166,375   -   -   2,166,375
Commercial and other 1,691,190   -   -   1,691,190
Customers' liabilities under acceptances 165,450   -   -   165,450

17,708,837   2,715,535   94,493   20,518,865
Allowances for loan losses d) (138,143)   840   5,736   (131,567)

17,570,694   2,716,375   100,229   20,387,298
Other

Premises and equipment m) 58,536   (2,809)   -   55,727
Derivatives a) 162,610   (4,544)   -   158,066
Goodwill e) 53,790   (24,566)   -   29,224
Software and other intangible assets f), m) 112,369   (10,698)   -   101,671
Deferred tax assets j) -   18,416   29,579   47,995
Other assets a), c), j), n) 585,362   (172,001)   (124,072)   289,289

972,667   (196,202)   (94,493)   681,972
23,772,138$   3,277,451$   5,736$   27,055,325$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits

Personal a), b) 15,396,911$   (42,060)$   -$   15,354,851$
Business, banks and other 4,250,819   -   -   4,250,819

19,647,730   (42,060)   -   19,605,670
Other

Obligations related to securities sold short 1,362,336   -   -   1,362,336

60,050   -   -   60,050
Acceptances 165,450   -   -   165,450
Derivatives a) 199,278   (84,043)   -   115,235
Deferred tax liabilities j) -   (13,977)   41,520   27,543
Other liabilities a), c), d), g), i), j), k), l) 947,879   33,844   (35,784)   945,939

2,734,993   (64,176)   5,736   2,676,553
Debt related to securitization activities a) -   3,486,634   -   3,486,634
Subordinated debt 150,000   -   -   150,000
Shareholders' equity

Preferred shares 210,000   -   -   210,000
Common shares 259,363   -   -   259,363
Share-based payment reserve 243   -   -   243
Retained earnings o) 741,911   (131,428)   -   610,483
Accumulated other comprehensive income a), b), h), j) 27,898   28,481   -   56,379

1,239,415   (102,947)   -   1,136,468
23,772,138$   3,277,451$   5,736$   27,055,325$

[1] See items in Note 5.6 Nature of adjustments.

[2] See Reclassification of comparative figures in Note 2 Basis of presentation.

Obligations related to securities
   sold under repurchase agreements

Securities purchased under
   reverse repurchase agreements

  Laurentian Bank 45
  First Quarter 2012
  Report to Shareholders

5.3  Reconciliation of income statement between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following table presents the reconciliation of results according to Canadian GAAP and the results recorded in
accordance with IFRS. See Note 5.6 for an explanation of the nature of adjustments.

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011

ITEM [1]

CANADIAN

GAAP [2]
ADJUSTMENTS IFRS

Interest income
Loans a), d) 202,915$   39,048$   241,963$
Securities a) 15,340   3,457   18,797
Deposits with other banks a) 1,066   18   1,084
Other, including derivatives a), b) 15,826   (74)   15,752

235,147   42,449   277,596
Interest expense

Deposits 110,069   -   110,069
Debt related to securitization activities a) -   38,552   38,552
Subordinated debt 2,432   -   2,432
Other, including derivatives 152   -   152

112,653   38,552   151,205
Net interest income 122,494   3,897   126,391
Other income

Fees and commissions on loans and deposits k) 29,960   (627)   29,333
Income from brokerage operations 8,332   -   8,332
Securitization income a) 8,831   (8,831)   -
Credit insurance income 4,994   -   4,994

Income from treasury and
   financial market operations a), b), h) 5,328   569   5,897
Income from sales of mutual funds 4,258   -   4,258
Income from registered self-directed plans 1,505   -   1,505
Other income 1,712   -   1,712

64,920   (8,889)   56,031
Total revenue 187,414   (4,992)   182,422
Provision for loan losses d) 12,000   999   12,999
Non-interest expenses

Salaries and employee benefits c), g) 73,716   (3,285)   70,431
Premises and technology l), m) 35,332   43   35,375
Other a), d), f), k) 23,077   (737)   22,340
Costs related to an acquisition and other e) 8,180   826   9,006

140,305   (3,153)   137,152
Income before income taxes 35,109   (2,838)   32,271
Income taxes j) 6,537   (975)   5,562
Net income 28,572$   (1,863)$   26,709$
Preferred share dividends, including applicable taxes 3,111   -   3,111
Net income available to common shareholders 25,461$   (1,863)$   23,598$
Average number of common shares outstanding (in thousands)

Basic 23,925   -   23,925
Diluted 23,941   -   23,941

Earnings per share
Basic 1.06$   (0.07)$   0.99$
Diluted 1.06$   (0.07)$   0.99$

[1] See items in Note 5.6 Nature of adjustments.

[2] See Reclassification of comparative figures in Note 2 Basis of presentation.

46 Laurentian Bank
 First Quarter 2012
 Report to Shareholders

5.  Adoption of IFRS [Cont’d]

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2011

ITEM [1]

CANADIAN

GAAP [2]
ADJUSTMENTS IFRS

Interest income
Loans a), d) 206,271$   36,145$   242,416$
Securities a) 15,686   2,600   18,286
Deposits with other banks a) 1,002   8   1,010
Other, including derivatives a), b) 16,921   (1,813)   15,108

239,880   36,940   276,820
Interest expense

Deposits 113,511   -   113,511
Debt related to securitization activities a) -   31,875   31,875
Subordinated debt 4,379   -   4,379
Other, including derivatives 452   -   452

118,342   31,875   150,217
Net interest income 121,538   5,065   126,603
Other income

Fees and commissions on loans and deposits k) 28,184   159   28,343
Income from brokerage operations 13,284   -   13,284
Securitization income a) 8,890   (8,890)   -
Credit insurance income 5,203   -   5,203

Income from treasury and
   financial market operations a), b), h) 5,087   1,042   6,129
Income from sales of mutual funds 4,107   -   4,107
Income from registered self-directed plans 2,084   -   2,084
Other income 1,102   -   1,102

67,941   (7,689)   60,252
Total revenue 189,479   (2,624)   186,855
Provision for loan losses d) 15,000   (3,543)   11,457
Non-interest expenses

Salaries and employee benefits c), g) 72,332   (3,644)   68,688
Premises and technology l),m) 34,464   137   34,601
Other a), d), f), k) 24,162   (374)   23,788

130,958   (3,881)   127,077
Income before income taxes 43,521   4,800   48,321
Income taxes j) 10,028   1,373   11,401
Net income 33,493$   3,427$   36,920$
Preferred share dividends, including applicable taxes 3,109   -   3,109
Net income available to common shareholders 30,384$   3,427$   33,811$
Average number of common shares outstanding (in thousands)

Basic 23,922   -   23,922
Diluted 23,942   -   23,942

Earnings per share
Basic 1.27$   0.14$   1.41$
Diluted 1.27$   0.14$   1.41$

[1] See items in Note 5.6 Nature of adjustments.

[2] See Reclassification of comparative figures in Note 2 Basis of presentation.

  Laurentian Bank 47
  First Quarter 2012
  Report to Shareholders

5.4  Reconciliation of comprehensive income between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following table presents the reconciliation between the comprehensive income presented according to Canadian GAAP
and the comprehensive income presented in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5.6 for an explanation of the nature of
adjustments.

FOR THE

YEAR ENDED

OCTOBER 31 JANUARY 31 OCTOBER 31

ITEM [1] 2011 2011 2011

[…]

Under Canadian GAAP and IFRS, provisions are recorded if it is probable that a present obligation exists at the end of the
reporting period and a reliable estimate of its amount can be made. However, under IFRS, the probability threshold is
interpreted as slightly lower than in Canadian GAAP and the measurement of the liability may be different when there is
many possible outcomes to the resolution of the contingencies. Consequently, the Bank reviewed all pending contingencies
as at the opening balance sheet date and reviewed the recognition and valuation of its provisions. This entailed an increase
of $3.0 million in other liabilities as at November 1, 2010, January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011 and related adjustments to
retained earnings and net income.

j) Income taxes
The adjustment to total equity at the transition date essentially reflects the total tax recovery on all the adjustments from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS. Significant components of the Bank’s deferred income tax assets and liabilities as at October 31,
2011 and November 1, 2010 are now as follows.

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2011 AS AT NOVEMBER 1, 2010

CANADIAN
GAAP ADJUSTMENTS IFRS

CANADIAN
GAAP ADJUSTMENTS IFRS

Deferred income tax assets
Allowances for loan losses 21,900$   (81)$   21,819$   22,068$   (263)$   21,805$
Premises and equipment 10,668   869   11,537   15,168   832   16,000
Provisions 7,282   143   7,425   4,804   124   4,928
Amount related to deferred remuneration 5,305   57   5,362   4,709   209   4,918
Tax loss carryforwards 3,222   -   3,222   -   -   -
Software -   -   -   11,551   -   11,551
Accrued benefit assets-pension plans -   4,041   4,041   -   4,964   4,964
Other temporary differences 3,059   3,873   6,932   2,899   4,087   6,986

51,436$   8,902$   60,338$   61,199$   9,953$   71,152$

Deferred income tax liabilities
Accrued benefit assets-pension plans 27,410$   (27,410)$   -$   29,318$   (29,318)$   -$
Securitization and securities 21,732   1,180   22,912   16,414   9,235   25,649
Deferred charges 17,149   -   17,149   15,640   -   15,640
Derivatives 16,110   -   16,110   8,118   -   8,118
Software 5,494   -   5,494   -   -   -
Other temporary differences 2,863   (1,988)   875   3,650   (2,357)   1,293

90,758   (28,218)   62,540   73,140   (22,440)   50,700
Deferred income taxes, net (39,322)$   37,120$   (2,202)$   (11,941)$   32,393$   20,452$

  Laurentian Bank 53
  First Quarter 2012
  Report to Shareholders

Under Canadian GAAP, changes in income taxes in a subsequent period were generally charged to the income statement
regardless of where the underlying transaction was initially recorded. Under IFRS, deferred taxes that are related to items
that have been charged to equity in previous periods are charged directly to equity in a manner consistent with the
underlying transaction.

k) Customer loyalty programs
To promote the use of its credit cards, the Bank grants points that can be redeemed for goods or services. Under Canadian